

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
(Eastern Division)**

**ANTHONY MIANO and
NICHOLAS ROLLAND,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**THOMAS MILLER, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of Iowa; and JANET
LYNESS, in her official capacity as Johnson
County Attorney,**

Defendants.

Case 3:18-cv-110

PLAINTIFFS' TRIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 2

UNDISPUTED FACTS 2

CONTESTED FACTS 2

EXHIBIT LIST 2

WITNESS LIST 2

LEGAL ISSUES 3

LEGAL CONTENTIONS 4

 I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THEIR FACIAL AND AS-
APPLIED CHALLENGES TO IOWA CODE § 723.4(2) 4

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ SPEECH ACTIVITIES ARE PROTECTED BY THE FIRST
AMENDMENT..... 9

 III. IOWA CODE § 723.4(2) IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD 11

 a. Construing the Statute 12

 b. Iowa Code § 723.4(2) Criminalizes A Substantial Amount of Expressive
Activity 13

 c. Iowa Code § 723.4(2) Should Be Invalidated To Protect Plaintiffs’ And
Others’ First Amendment Rights 16

 IV. IOWA CODE § 723.4(2) IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE 19

 a. Iowa Code Section § 723.4(2) Arbitrarily Leaves to Subjective Third
Parties and Law Enforcement the Responsibility of Determining When a
Violation has Occurred 19

 b. Section 723.4(2) Fails to Define With Adequate Specificity What Is
Proscribed Under the Law 23

 i. *Loud and Raucous Noise* 23

ii. <i>Public Building</i>	28
iii. <i>Unreasonable Distress</i>	29
V. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE STANDARD FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	31
a. An Injunction Will Not Cause Substantial Harm	32
b. An Injunction Will Have No Negative Impact On The Public Interest	33
VI. CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

281 Care Comm. v. Arneson,
638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) 8

281 Care Comm. v. Arneson,
766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2011) 7

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, Alaska,
480 U.S. 531, 546 n.12 (1987)..... 31

Babbitt v. Farm Workers,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 5, 8

Bank One, Nat’l Ass’n v. Guttau,
190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999) 31

Boos v. Barry,
485 U.S. 289 (1979) 15

Cantwell v. Connecticut,
310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... 9

City of Lansing v. Hartsuff,
213 Mich. App. 338 (1995)..... 24

City of Madison v. Baumann,
162 Wis. 2d 660 (1991) 24

Clary v. City of Cape Girardeau,
165 F. Supp. 808 (E.D. Mo. 2016)..... 6, 23

Coates v. Cincinnati,
402 U.S. 611 (1971)..... 19

Cohen v. Cal.,
403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... 14–15, 33

Cox v. La.,
379 U.S. 536 (1965)..... 10

Dae Woo Kim v. City of New York,
774 F. Supp. 164 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 24

Dataphase Sys. v. C L Sys.,
640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) 31

Duhe v. City of Little Rock,
902 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2018) 5–6, 12, 16, 18, 20–21

Duhe v. City of Little Rock,
203 L. Ed. 2d 200, 2019 U.S. LEXIS 1290 (2019)..... 5

Dupres v. City of Newport,
978 F. Supp. 429 (D.R.I. 1997)..... 24

Edwards v. South Carolina,
372 U.S. 229 (1963)..... 10

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 32

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 31

Ferezy v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
755 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (S.D. Iowa 2010) 29

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 14

Fratiello v. Mancuso,
653 F. Supp. 775 (D.R.I. 1987)..... 24

Giaccio v. Pennsylvania,
382 U.S. 399 (1966)..... 20

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 19, 23–24, 28

Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett,
791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015) 8

Holding v. Franklin Cnty. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,
565 N.W.2d 318 (Sup. Ct. Iowa 1997) 28

Hoyland v. McMenemy,
869 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 2017) 6

Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, Local 2665 v. City of Ferguson,
283 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2002) 5

Italian Colors Rest. v. Becerra,
878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018) 8

Johnson v. City of Rock Island,
No. 4:11-cv-04058-SLD-JEH,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126948 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2014)..... 13–14

Kovacs v. Cooper,
336 U.S. 77 (1949)..... 23

Lewis v. Wilson,
253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001) 14, 19

Lovell v. Griffin,
303 U.S. 444 (1938)..... 9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 4

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)..... 9

McGill v. Fish,
790 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2010) 29

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 10

Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... 11

Miller v. Marshall Cnty.,
641 N.W.2d 742 (Sup. Ct. Iowa 2002) 28

Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klar,
830 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2016) 5

Monson v. DEA,
589 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2009) 8

Mosby v. Ligon,
418 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2005) 7

N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
487 U.S. 1 (1988)..... 11

Phelps v. Powers,
63 F. Supp. 3d 943 (S.D. Iowa 2014) 11–12

Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester,
697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012) 13, 16, 33

Phelps-Roper v. Nixon,
545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008) 33

Pine v. City of West Palm Beach,
762 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014) 24

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 9

Powell v. Ryan,
855 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2017) 27–28

Republican Party of Minn. v. Klobuchar,
381 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004) 6

Roe v. Milligan,
479 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Iowa 2007) 7

Rowan v. Post Office Dept.,
397 U.S. 728 (1970)..... 14–15

Small v. McCrystal,
708 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2013) 27, 29

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974)..... 20

Snider v. City of Cape Girardeau,
752 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014) 12

Stahl v. City of St. Louis,
687 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2012) 16, 18, 20–21, 27

State v. Sinclair,
2013 Iowa App. LEXIS 774 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013) 29

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 6

<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	15
<i>Tanner v. City of Va. Beach</i> , 277 Va. 432 (2009)	24
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	10–11, 15
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	33
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	9, 16
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Supreme Court</i> , 839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	12
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	6, 12
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	11–12
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	11
Other Materials	
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	34
Fed. R. Evid. 401	2
Fed. R. Evid. 402	2

Fed. R. Evid. 403	2
Iowa Code (2019)	18
Iowa Code § 723.4(2)	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code §§ 723.4(3)–(7).....	17
Iowa Code §§ 702.1–702.25	13
Iowa Code § 708.1	21
Iowa City, City Code (2018).....	18
15 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice – Civil</i> § 101.40	4–5, 7–8
Ballentine’s Law Dictionary (3d ed.).....	28
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed.).....	29
